Acquisitions of Shin Yang Shipping Group and Danum Shipping Sdn Bhd which have
been under common control in Shin Yang Holding Sdn Bhd, being the ultimate holding
company of the Company, are accounted for using merger accounting principle.
Acquisitions of the other subsidiaries, namely Shinline Sdn Bhd, Thailine Sdn Bhd, Shin
Yang Shipyard Sdn Bhd and Piasau Slipways Sdn Bhd are accounted for using
acquisition method under FRS: 3 Business Combination.

(a)  The effects of the acquisition of Shin Yang Shipping Group and Danum Shipping

Sdn Bhd on the financial statements of the Group are as follows:
  RM’000

Nominal value of ordinary shares issued  538,248
Less: Minority interests  (215,299)
  -----------------------

  322,949
Less: pre-acquisition revenue reserves  (17,368)
  -----------------------

  305,581
Less: Nominal value of ordinary shares acquired   (6,600)
  -----------------------

Merger deficit arising  298,981
   -----------------------

The merger deficit arising has been set-off against the following reserves of the
subsidiaries acquired as their usage is not prohibited by laws or statues:

  Utilised
 Balance against Balance

 before merger after
  set off  deficit set off

  RM’000  RM’000 RM’000

Asset revaluation reserve 194,602 (194,602) -
Retained earnings 87,337 (104,379) (17,042)
 ----------------------- ----------------------- -----------------------

 281,939 (298,981) (17,042)
 ----------------------- ----------------------- -----------------------

The acquired subsidiaries have contributed the following results to the Group:

  30.6.2010
  RM’000
Revenue  327,412
Profit after tax  150,195

   -----------------------

SHIN YANG SHIPPING CORPORATION BERHAD – 666062-A
(Formerly Known As Shin Yang Shipping Corporation Sdn. Bhd.)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Shin Yang Shipping
Corporation Berhad
(666062-A)

10

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE FINANCIAL REPORTING